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Monitored Party : Baodi Jinyu Garment Factory

amfori ID : 156-040195-000

Site : Site 1

Site amfori ID : 156-040195-001

Address ! KiEhEIRERMASOEM 22, B 4 22km from Linzhong Road, Lintingkou Town, Baodi District,

Tianjin, China
: 301800, Tianjin
: Tianjin Shi
: China
Monitoring Activity  : amfori Social Audit - Manufacturing
Monitoring Type : Full Monitoring
Monitoring Partner  : TUV NORD CERT GmbH
Monitoring Start Date : 03/11/2022

Closing Meeting 1 04/11/2022
Finished Date

Submission Date 1 19/11/2022
Expiration Date 1 19/11/2023

This is an extract of the online monitoring result, generated on 21/11/2022, and is only valid as an
acknowledgement of the result. To see all the details, review the full monitoring result, which is
available here - The English version is the legally binding one.

amfori does not assume any liability with regard to the compliance of this extract, or any versions of this extract, with the Regulation (EU) 2016/679
(General Data Protection Regulation).

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, translated, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form or by any
means electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording or otherwise, be lent, re-sold, hired out or otherwise circulated without the amfori consent.
© amfori, 2021

Overall rating

"

Sectionrating

PA1: Social Management System

PA 2: Workers Involvement and Protection

PA 3: The Rights of Freedom of Association and Collective Bargaining
PA 4: No Discrimination

PA 5: Fair Remuneration

PA 6: Decent Working Hours
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PA 7: Occupational Health and Safety

PA 8: No Child Labour

PA 9: Special Protection for Young Workers
PA 10: No Precarious Employment

PA 11: No Bonded Labour

PA 12: Protection of the Environment

PA 13: Ethical Business Behaviour
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General description

Announced Type: Fully Announced

Monitoring Type: Full Monitoring

Monitoring Partner: TUV NORD CERT GmbH (APSCA Firm Member: 11600051)
Leader Auditor: lvy Qiao (APSCA Number: CSCA 21701960)

[Location and size]:

Baodi Jinyu Garment Factory (local name, business license number and address: K2 EIRX SHRENT
92120224MAQ7CL735F, X2 EIRX M= O EM A IR22/0 B 4b), started business in Jun. 2021, in the place of 22km from
Linzhong Road, Lintingkou Town, Baodi District, Tianjin, China. The factory composed of two 1-storey buildings as office,
workshops and warehouse, the total area was around 3,020 square meters. There was no dormitory and canteen provided by
the auditee.

[Structure of facility]:
The main business products were garments. The main process included cutting, sewing, finishing and packing.

[Employee analysis]:

There were 97 employees on the roster. All employees were permanent employees, 0 workers were migrant employees from
other provinces in China. 75 employees were female.

All employees were present on the audit date.

[Summary of working hours]:

The factory used the electric attendance system to record the working hours. The normal working shift is from 7:30 to 17:00
with 1.5 hours lunch break from 11:30 to 13:00 from Monday to Friday. The Saturday overtime is noted as same as the regular
working day for 24 hours to 40 hours per month.

The factory provided the working time records from Oct. 2021 to audit date for review. The regular working time was 8 hours per
day, 5 day per week, 8 hours overtime on Saturday normally. The max monthly overtime was 62 hours.

[Summary of compensation]:

The local minimum wages were RMB 2,180 per month from Jul. 1, 2021.

The factory provided payrolls from Oct. 2021 to Sep. 2022 for review.

Workers paid by hourly rate; the basic wage was more than RMB 2,600 per month. For overtime wages, the factory paid 150%
of normal pay for overtime working on normal working day and paid 200% of normal pay for overtime working on Saturday.
The wages were paid by cash on or before 10th of each month. The auditee only purchased social insurance for 3 out of 97
employees. The auditee purchased commercial work-related injury insurance for all employee.

[Summary of Interview]:
Worker interviews were conducted individually and in group.
Randomly selected 14 employees, no complaint was raised.

[Special scene during on site observed]:

1. There was no contractor and agency used by the auditee, so the agency labor contract or contractor license/permit not
applicable for the auditee.

2. The auditee did not obtain any government waivers.

3. There was no contractor license and collective bargaining agreement in the auditee.
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Site Details

Site : Site 1

Site amfori ID : 156-040195-001

GICS Classification

Sector : Consumer Discretionary

Industry Group : Consumer Durables & Apparel

amfori Process Classifications

N.A.

NACE Classification

N.A.

Industry

Sub Industry

: Textiles, Apparel & Luxury Goods

: Apparel, Accessories & Luxury Goods

GS1 Classifications

N.A.

Water Stress Situation

N.A.
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Metrics

Key Metrics

Total workforce

Legal minimum wage in local currency
Lowest wage paid for regular work at the site

Calculated living wage in local currency

Total sample

Other Metrics

Male workers

Female workers

Permanent workers - Male
Permanent workers - Female
Temporary workers - Male
Temporary workers - Female
Seasonal workers - Male
Seasonal workers - Female
Management - Male
Management - Female
Apprentices - Male

Apprentices - Female

Workers on probation - Male
Workers on probation - Female
Workers with night shift - Male
Workers with night shift - Female
Workers with disabilities - Male
Workers with disabilities - Female
Domestic migrant workers - Male
Domestic migrant workers - Female
Foreign migrant workers - Male
Foreign migrant workers - Female
Workers hired directly - Male
Workers hired directly - Female
Workers hired indirectly - Male
Workers hired indirectly - Female
Unionised workers - Male
Unionised workers - Female
Workers under CBA - Male
Workers under CBA - Female
Pregnant workers

Workers on parental leave - Male
Workers on parental leave - Female
Sample - Male

Sample - Female

97 Workers
2180 Monthly
2600 Monthly
2250 Monthly
14 Workers

22 Workers
75 Workers
22 Workers
75 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
2 Workers
3 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
22 Workers
75 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
0 Workers
4 Workers
10 Workers
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Findings

PA1: Social Management System

The auditee established management system; however, it was not effective for some performance areas, such as Occupational
Health and Safety and working hour etc.

WHZAERUMSREBIERGR, BEHRERMNIT, NRUEREMZLMNITIENESE,
The auditee didn't organize workforce capacity properly and monthly overtime exceeded legal requirement.

WERA KA E R TR RN, MMSR I A MITBHEMER,

PA 2: Workers Involvement and Protection

The auditee had not yet provided the survey reports on the user satisfaction with its grievance procedure though grievance
records for past 12 months provided by auditee were complete blank.

T RS RN ANPRERBENTA, HERERARREXTHPRREFIEAERS,

PA 5: Fair Remuneration

The auditee did not provide social insurance for all employees, details as: In Oct. 2022, the auditee only purchased social
insurances for 3 out of 97 employees. Meanwhile, the auditee purchased commercial work-related injury insurance for all
employees. Reference law/regulation: PRC Labor Law, Article 72 and 73.
SEZARALIR TR R, BERBERNT: 20224108, SHEZHRABITZRATPHBARMBTHERI, FH,
RERAANFABERIHNTBLEIMAER. SZEFEN: (PEARKMETSE) $£72%73%.

PA 6: Decent Working Hours

Based on 14 sample workers' attendance records, who selected from Dec. 2021, Jul. 2022 and Sep. 2022, it was noted that
the maximum overtime working hours of randomly selected workers' were 56 hours in Dec. 2021, 62 hours in Jul. 2022 and 46
hours in Sep. 2022. This violated the PRC Labor Law article 41.
IRIEIMAEAY 148 T AR Z ENER(20216128, 2022752022498, KI2021F128 5 A MPEETEIZS6/)\BY, 202247
BRE62/\8Y, 202298 R46/\8, IWIERT (PEAREMEF=E) F41%.

PA 7: Occupational Health and Safety

During risk assessment, EHS management system developing and implementation, no worker representative was involved.
EXRITEEIE, RRLSEBRRGALMNTERER, TRAIARNESS,

There were parts of raw materials in the warehouse were stored against the wall through onsite review. Reference law: General
Rules for Fire safety Management of Storage Occupancies, article 6.8.

MPERTI CENSIMREFERERENR. SEEEEM. (CHEBFTERREEEEN) 5$£6.8%,
No inner cover for part electrical control panels in workshop was installed and the external panel were opened. Reference law:
General Guide for Safety of Electric User (GB/T13869-2008), Article 6.7

FEBHEEEENRHEIIEITH. BEEM: ABLLSN (GB/T13869-2008)56.75%,

PA 13: Ethical Business Behaviour

The auditee had not yet developed mechanism or system to collect and use personal information with reasonable care.

W T B B BIE R IR ERP S AR,
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